

Mr John Gilchrist
Freedom of Information Officer

25 July 2019

Ref: FOI/June 2019/ Stephanie Jones-Berry

By email to stephanie.berry@rcni.com

The Burroughs
Hendon
London
NW4 4BT
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 8411 4061
e-mail:
j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk
www.mdx.ac.uk

Dear Ms Jones-Berry

Your request for information received on 27 June 2019 has been dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

You asked:

How many undergraduate students began three-year pre-registration nursing degree courses [in any field of nursing] at your university in the academic year 2015?

How many undergraduate students *completed* this three-year pre-registration nursing degree course [of any field of nursing] at your university in 2018?

Please do the same for any four-year pre-registration nursing programmes you have, using 2014 as the start year and 2018 as the completion year.

As well as providing an overall total of nursing students who began and completed these courses, *please also supply the same information on starters and completers but broken down into nursing field of study, eg; 'Mental Health Nursing' students; 'Adult Nursing' students; 'Learning Disability Nursing' students; 'Children's Nursing' students.*

If applicable to your institution, please tell us how many students began nursing degree apprenticeships in 2018-19? How many of these students are still registered on the course?

University Response

Students Started 2015		Students Completed 2018		Students Completed 2018 (including transition)	
Adult	166	Adult	114	Adult	200
Child	70	Child	55	Child	55
Mental Health	57	Mental Health	42	Mental Health	51
Grand Total	293	Grand Total	211	Grand Total	306

I trust this satisfies your request sufficiently. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you have the right to complain about the University's response to your request for information. If you have such a complaint, you may contact Mr David Maplas, Director of Student Affairs, Middlesex University, Hendon campus, London NW4 4BT, tel: 020 8411 5830, d.malpas@mdx.ac.uk within 40 days of the date of this letter for a review of the University's decision. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of that complaint, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

John Gilchrist

Freedom of Information Officer